

No. 19-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE RAY EVANS,
Petitioner,

v.

SANDY CITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANGELA H. ELMORE
UTAH LEGAL CLINIC
214 East 500 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

JOHN ROBINSON JR.
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN ROBINSON JR.
10 West 100 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
GERARD J. CEDRONE
MARTIN C. TOPOL
CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1186

JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

June 23, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case implicates a deepening circuit split on two important questions.....	3
A. The circuit split has only grown more entrenched.	3
B. The City’s efforts to downplay the splits distort the relevant decisions.....	5
C. The City’s proffered factual distinctions are legally irrelevant.....	10
II. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	12
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 2020 WL 3088108 (4th Cir. June 11, 2020) (published).....	4, 7
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	1, 9, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	6, 10
<i>Traditionalist American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6, 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....5, 6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
